County of Mono Office of the District Attorney

www.monocountydistrictattorney.org

Bridgeport Office:

Main St. Court House, P.O. Box 617 Bridgeport, CA. 93517 Tel:(760)932-5550 fax: (760)932-5551

Tim Kendall - District Attorney



Mammoth Office:

Sierra Center Mall, P.O. Box 2053 Mammoth Lakes, CA. 93546 Tel:(760)924-1710 fax: (760)924-1711

OFFICIAL PRESS RELEASE

On Monday, March 4, 2019, Luis Camargo, age 26, of Mammoth Lakes, was arrested by law enforcement after it was reported that he was having intercourse with a minor child.

Mother of the minor child reported to the Mammoth Lakes Police Department that Mr. Camargo was having sexual intercourse with her 13-year-old daughter. Mammoth Lakes Police Department with the assistance of the Mono County District Attorney's Office opened an investigation into the alleged claims. After interviewing several individuals and collecting supporting evidence, law enforcement determined that Mr. Camargo was having routine intercourse with the minor starting sometime in November 2018 to present.

Mr. Camargo is charged with multiple counts of Penal Code Section 288(a) - Sexual Intercourse with a Child under the age of 14 years old and 2 counts of Penal Code Section 288a(c)(1) - Oral Copulation with a child under 14 years old. If convicted, Mr. Camargo's faces up to 18 years in the California Department of Corrections. He remains in custody on \$500,000 bail.